

Collaborations and Partnerships: The Role of the Board of Police Commissioners

Date	May 5, 2021
То	Executive Committee
From	Board of Police Commissionaires
Service Area	Regina Police Service
Item #	EX21-37

RECOMMENDATION

The Board of Police Commissioners recommends that Executive Committee:

- Support efforts to assign increased responsibility and stronger bylaw enforcement measures to the City of Regina for issues such as body rub establishments and housing standards, including but not limited to:
 - a. Assigning designated inspectors for body rub establishments;
 - Conducting regular inspections and reviews of properties and multi-dwelling landlords where there are recurring neighbourhood issues such as squatting, large gathering and structure fires;
 - c. Other recurring issues that require increased bylaw enforcement.
- 2. Direct Administration to return to Executive Committee with a report outlining the options and implications of addressing the suggested enhanced measures prior to finalization of the proposed 2022 budget.

HISTORY

At the March 30, 2021 private meeting of the Board of Police Commissioners, the Board considered the attached report P21-12 from the Chief of Police.

Page 1 of 2 EX21-37

The Board adopted a resolution that an edited version of this report be forwarded to a future public meeting of Executive Committee of City Council confirming the Chief's recommendation.

This is within the delegated authority of the Executive Committee, in accordance with section 7 of *Bylaw No. 8261 A Bylaw of The City of Regina to Continue the Board of Police Commissioners for The City of Regina* states The Council, or Executive Committee of Council, shall request the Board to meet with it at least once each year to discuss annual budgetary preparation and such other matters as the Board and Council may deem necessary or desirable for the provision of policing services in the City of Regina.

Respectfully submitted, BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS

Elaine Gohlke, Council Officer 4/29/2021

ATTACHMENTS

P21-12 - Collaborations and Partnerships: The Role of the Board of Police Commissioners

Page 2 of 2 EX21-37